
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillors D'Agorne, Waller, and Widdowson 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
5:00 pm on Thursday 14 January 2021.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 8 January 
2021.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 



 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on 
agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is Friday 8 January 2021.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings  to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts .  
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

 

3. Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26   (Pages 1 - 30) 
 This report provides background information for the overall 

Financial Strategy and presents the savings proposals and 
growth assumptions for Transport, Economy & Strategic 
Planning, and Environment & Climate Change portfolios, for 
consideration by the Executive Members before finalisation of the 
overall Financial Strategy, which will be presented to Executive 
on 11 February 2021.  

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk   
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Decision Session 
Executive Member for Environment & Climate 
Change 
Executive member for Economy & Strategic 
Planning 
Executive Member for Transport 

12 January 2021 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2025/26 

Summary  

1. The Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 will be presented to 
Executive on 11 February 2021 and Full Council on 25 February 2021.  

2. The purpose of this Decision Session report is to provide background 
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the draft 
savings proposals, growth assumptions and capital schemes for the 
Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate Change and 
Transport portfolios. This will provide an opportunity for Executive 
Members to obtain feedback in advance of the finalisation of the overall 
Financial Strategy which will be presented to Executive on 11 February 
2021.  

3. The Council is facing unprecedented financial challenges due to the 
impact of the Coronavirus pandemic. Demand for Council services has 
increased and, at the same time, income from services (such as parking) 
has fallen significantly. This has generated an in-year financial pressure 
totalling £15m for the Council. The total financial pressure facing the 
Council over the next 3 years is estimated to be £25m.  At this stage, 
due to the continued uncertainty and changes in national restrictions, it 
remains unclear as to the ongoing financial impact in terms of lost 
income and other recurring expenditure. 

4. In November 2020 the Chancellor announced the Government’s 1 year 
Spending Review, which included increased ‘spending power’ for local 
authorities.  However, on analysis of the detail this is predominantly 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

funded by Council’s power to raise money through Council Tax and the 
Adult Social Care Precept. 

5. Key assumptions for the overall Financial Strategy are as follows; 

 A proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % in 2021/22, 
equating to additional income of £1.7m. Any increase above this 
amount would require a referendum.  

 In addition an increase of 3% in line with the government’s social 
care precept, equating to additional income of £2.546m, which 
provides support for adult social care 

 Revenue savings of £7.9m in 2021/22 

6. As a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council must maintain 
a stable and resilient financial position, in the midst of this 
unprecedented level of uncertainty and economic challenge. Further 
details of the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s finances are included 
below in ‘the national context’ section. 

7. The Council also continues to face long standing financial challenges, 
particularly with regard to uncertainty over national funding streams and 
growing demand for Council services, especially within adult social care. 

8. The Council’s proposed overall Financial Strategy includes significant 
investment to stabilise our finances to protect against the economic 
effects of Covid-19 and continues to invest in priority areas as outlined in 
the Council Plan, including adult social care and support for children, 
frontline services and the city’s economic recovery.   

9. Recognising the unprecedented economic challenge of the pandemic 
and support needed for local residents, we are increasing net spending 
by £2.6 million on adult social care and support for children, whilst 
investing additional funding to protect frontline services and to accelerate 
our economic recovery.  To enable this investment, the Council has also 
delivered back office efficiencies of £3 million to ensure financial 
prudence and that the Council is prepared to respond to future 
challenges and deliver services to residents and businesses more 
effectively. 

10. At the same time, the Council is continuing to deliver on local residents’ 
priorities, by continuing our investmen
[...]
hemes in the city, including Castle 

Gateway and the Guildhall 

 £64m to further develop the York Outer Ring Road, including cycling and 

walking improvements in the vicinity of the ring road 

 £132m to deliver more housing across the city, including affordable 

housing 

 £12m to invest in initiatives to tackle climate change, including funding 

to deliver active travel measures across the city, including new cycling 

measures and new routes across the city 

15. This report focuses on the revenue savings and growth proposals 
specific to the Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate 
Change and Transport portfolios. Annex 1 provides details of savings 
proposals and annex 2 provides details of growth proposals. Annex 3 

Page 4



 

provides feedback from the public consultation relevant to these 
portfolios. Annex 4 provides details of schemes in the Economy & 
Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate Change and Transport 
portfolios Capital Programme. 

Recommendations 

16. The Executive Members are asked to consider, in the context of the 
overall budget; 

 The 2021/22 revenue savings proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 1  

 The 2021/22 revenue growth proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 2 

 The feedback from consultation to date as set out in annex 3 

 The new schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 to 2025/26 Capital 
Programme as set out in annex 4 

Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into 
the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26.  

Background 

National Context and Funding Issues 

17. All aspects of the public sector are continuing to face challenging times. 
In recent years the council has had to deal with large reductions in 
funding, combined with a range of significant pressures. The additional 
pressure on Council finances due to Covid-19 has added to the 
uncertainty, just like the many thousands of businesses and 

[...]
fficient, open, 
transparent, democratically-led and accountable organisation, in 
partnership with key stakeholders, to deliver on residents priorities 
and achieve the council plan outcomes for our city 
 

47. The plan focuses on outcomes rather than just on the services we 
provide, to help the Council and our partners work better together, rather 
than as a collection of individual services and activities.  

Page 11



 

48. The plan was formally approved by Council on 31 October 2019 
following consultation with residents, businesses and staff.  

49. The budget reflects the Council priorities with significant revenue and 
capital investment in a number of areas, as outlined in the summary of 
this report.  

Options 

50. Annex 1 sets out the savings proposals for Economy & Strategic 
Planning, Environment & Climate Change and Transport portfolios for 
2021/22. The figures included in the column 2022/23 impact show the full 
year/ ongoing impact of decisions taken in 2021/22. Annex 2 sets out the 
growth proposals and Annex 3 sets out the consultation responses 
received to date. Annex 4 sets out the new capital schemes for Economy 
& Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate Change and Transport 
portfolios.  

51. The options available to the Executive Members are;  

 Option 1 - to retain the savings, growth and capital proposals as set out 
in annex 1, 2 and 4 

 Option 2 – to add, delete or amend proposals, noting that any 
adjustments made should have a net nil effect with reference to the 
overall budget.  

Analysis 

 
52. These portfolios include the continuation of growth, with a further £500k 

allocated in 2021/22 for investment in front line services and £150k for 
initiatives to tackle climate change.   
 

53. The Council has invested £1.6m to purchase 154 acres of land. This will 
support the delivery of the pledge to plant 50,000 trees and create a new 
woodland to the West of the city, one of the largest new woodland 
developments in Engl
[...]
le at www.yorkopendata.org 
 
Annexes: 
1 – 2021/22 Savings Proposals for Economy & Strategic Planning, 
Environment & Climate Change and Transport portfolios 
2 – 2021/22 Growth Proposals for Economy & Strategic Planning, 
Environment & Climate Change and Transport portfolios 
3 – Consultation feedback received to date 

Page 16

http://www.yorkopendata.org/


 

4 - Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 – Details of schemes for Economy & 
Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate Change and Transport portfolios 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 2021/22 Savings Proposals for Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate Change, Transport

Ref Portfolio Proposal Description

2021/22 

Impact 

£000

2022/23 

Impact 

£000

Total 

Saving 

Impact 

£'000

ECC1 Economy & 

Strategic Planning/ 

Environment & 

Climate Change

Public Protection

Increase in fees and charges 

(5) (5)

ECC2 Environment & 

Climate Change

Waste Collection

Forecast saving from increased recycling 

(100) (100)

ECC3 Environment & 

Climate Change

Commercial Waste

Introduce new charge to owners of holiday lets. The proposed charge is £180 per annum. 

(25) (25)

ECC4 Environment & 

Climate Change

Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC)

Increase in fees for trade waste, bulky waste and HWRC Charges

(5) (5)

TRA1 Transport Highway Regulation

Increase in fees Highway Development and Network Management fees and charges

(15) (15)

TRA2 Transport Emergency Planning

Cost reduction in supplies and service budgets (c25%). Increased use of digital 

information.

(5) (5)

Total Savings (155) 0 (155)

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 - Growth Proposals 2021/22 for Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate Change, Transport

Portfolio Council Priority Growth Proposal

2021/22

£000

2022/23

£000

Total

£000

Pay and Prices Growth 

Transport

Getting around 

sustainably

Prices contingency to cover in

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 12 January 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne, Waller, and 
Widdowson 

Apologies  

 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
None were declared.  
 

44. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

45. Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26  
 
The Executive Members considered a report which set out the 
draft savings proposals, growth assumptions and capital 
schemes relating to their portfolios, providing an opportunity to 
receive feedback in advance of the presentation of the overall 
Financial Strategy to Executive on 11 February 2021. 
 
The report outlined the national and local context of the overall 
strategy, highlighting the unprecedented financial challenges 
resulting from the impact of the coronavirus pandemic, which 
had generated an in-year financial pressure of £15m for the 
council. Revenue savings of £7.9m were required in 2021/22. 
Savings proposals for the three relevant portfolio areas were set 
out in Annex 1 to the report, with growth proposals in Annex 2 
and capital schemes in Annex 4. Feedback received to date on 
the public consultation on those proposals was attached at 
Annex 3. It was noted that the budget consultation would 
continue until 31 January. 
 



The Executive Members thanked officers for their work on the 
budget, noting that the budget would ensure major projects in 
York continue, that the Council would keep up with highways 
maintenance, and that budget ensured funding for the 
development for a new woodland outside York, providing new 
green spaces, new commercial activity, and contribute to a 
green corridor to improve air quality.  
 
Resolved:   
 
(i)      That the feedback from consultation for Economy & 

Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate Change, and 
Transport portfolios, as set out in Annex 3 to the report, be 
noted. 

 
(ii)    That the following be agreed for inclusion within the overall 

Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 to be presented to 
Executive on 11 February 2021 and Full Council on 25 
February 2021: 

 
a)      The 2021/22 revenue savings proposals for 

Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & 
Climate Change, and Transport portfolios, as 
set out in Annex 1 to the report. 

 
b)      The 2021/22 revenue growth proposals for 

Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & 
Climate Change, Transport portfolios, as set 
out in Annex 2 to the report. 

 
c)      The new schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 

to 2025/26 Capital Programme as set out in 
Annex 4 to the report. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to 

feed into the budget process in advance of the 
finalisation of the Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 
2025/26.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Waller, Widdowson, Executive Members 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.31 am]. 


